

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RAHIM OMARKHAN LOCKRIDGE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Michigan Supreme Court
No. 149073

Michigan Court of Appeals
No. 310649

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 11-238930-FC

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN**

Bradley R. Hall (P68924)*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Defense Attorneys of Michigan

Federal Defender Office
Legal Aid & Defender Assn., Inc.
613 Abbott St., 5th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 967-5542
Bradley_Hall@fd.org

*After January 5, 2015, counsel can be reached at:

State Appellate Defender Office
Michigan Appellate Assigned Counsel System
375 S. Washington Ave.
Lansing, MI 48910
(517) 334-1200
hallb@mimaacs.org

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

ARGUMENT. 1

I. Michigan’s sentencing scheme violates *Alleyne*...... 2

A. The United States Supreme Court has always used “indeterminate” to refer to non-guideline sentencing schemes which do not limit sentencing courts’ discretion based on facts that were not proven to the jury beyond a reasonable doubt. 3

B. Even assuming that Michigan’s mandatory sentencing guideline scheme was ever constitutionally permissible after *Blakely*, its legality depended upon the *Harris/McMillan* exception for mandatory minimums, which no longer exists after *Alleyne*...... 7

II. A remedy of fully-advisory guidelines would be inconsistent with this Court's prior cases...... 10

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED...... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Alleyne v United States, 570 US ___; 133 S Ct 2151; 186 L Ed 2d 314 (2013). . . . *passim*

Apprendi v New Jersey, 530 US 466; 120 S Ct 2348; 147 L Ed 2d 435 (2000). . . . 8-10

Blakely v Washington, 542 US 296; 124 S Ct 2531; 159 L Ed 2d 403 (2004). . . . *passim*

Harris v United States, 536 US 545; 122 S Ct 2406; 153 L Ed 2d 524 (2002). . . . 8-9, 11

McMillan v Pennsylvania, 477 US 79; 106 S Ct 2411; 91 L Ed 2d 67 (1986). . . . *passim*

Mistretta v United States, 488 US 361; 109 S Ct 647; 102 L Ed 2d 714 (1989). . . . 5

Williams v New York, 377 US 241; 69 S Ct 1079; 93 L Ed 1337 (1949). . . . 3-6

Michigan Cases

People v Drohan, 475 Mich 140; 715 NW2d 778 (2006). . . . 2, 5, 11-12

People v Hegwood, 465 Mich 432; 636 NW2d 127 (2001). . . . 10

People v Lockridge, 304 Mich App 278; 849 NW2d 388 (2014). . . . 12

Foreign Cases

Commonwealth v Newman, 99 A3d 86 (Pa Superior Court, 2014) (en banc). . . . 9

State v Soto, 299 Kan 102; 322 P3d 334 (2014). . . . 9

Biederman v Commonwealth, 434 SW3d 40 (Ky 2014). . . . 10

Statutes

18 USC 924(c)(1)(A). . . . 8

MCL 769.34. . . . 7, 12

N Y Penal Law 1045. . . . 4

Secondary Authorities

Berman, *Foreword: Beyond Blakely and Booker: Pondering Modern Sentencing Process*, 95 J Crim L & Criminology 653 (2005). 3

Bibas, *Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial*, 117 Harv L Rev 2463 (2004)
..... 2

Hall, *Mandatory Sentencing Guidelines by Any Other Name: When “Indeterminate Structured Sentencing” violates Blakely v Washington*, 57 Drake L Rev 643 (2009)
..... *passim*

Miller, *Sentencing Equality Pathology*, 54 Emory LJ 271 (2005)... 4

Reitz, *The New Sentencing Conundrum: Policy and Constitutional Law at Cross-Purposes*, 105 Colum L Rev 1082 (2005).. 4
